

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-02154-TNM-ZMF

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE NATION'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 I. The United States’ Duty to Account..... 3

 II. Relevant History of the Relationship Between the Nation and the United States 5

 A. The Allotment Era..... 6

 1. Sale of the Cherokee Outlet and the Slade–Bender Accounting of 1894..... 6

 2. Allotment of the Nation’s Lands to Individual Citizens..... 7

 3. Land Sales..... 8

 4. Distribution of Tribal Funds to Nation’s Citizens 11

 5. Handling and Accounting for Tribal Revenue From Land Sales and Then-Existing Trust Funds 11

 6. Allotment Era Lawsuits Concerning the Nation’s Trust Accounts 14

 a. Lawsuits Based on Slade-Bender Accounting..... 14

 b. Lawsuits in Court of Claims Filed in 1930 and Associated Accountings..... 15

 B. The Indian Claims Commission Litigation..... 18

 III. The Trust Reconciliation Project 19

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 22

LEGAL STANDARDS 23

ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 26

 I. The United States’ duty to account arises from specific statutes..... 26

 A. The majority of the statutes identified by the Nation do not give rise to an enforceable accounting duty 26

B.	The United States has no generalized accounting duty based on its trust relationship with the Nation.....	30
II.	The United States satisfied the accounting duty in the 1893 Act, and any claim challenging the adequacy of that accounting is time-barred.....	32
A.	The United States prepared, and the Nation accepted, the Slade-Bender accounting in satisfaction of the 1893 Act, waiving any right to assert it was inadequate.....	33
B.	The Nation is judicially estopped from asserting any additional accounting is required under the 1893 Act	34
C.	The Slade-Bender accounting means the Nation’s claims for an accounting accrued in 1894 for the period covered by Slade-Bender and are time-barred	35
III.	Any claim for an accounting of funds held before August 1946 is barred.....	36
A.	The ICCA and the 1924 Act preclude claims that could have been brought under those statutes, through August 1946.....	37
B.	Any claim for an accounting for the allotment era through the 1930 litigation is barred by res judicata.....	41
C.	The Nation’s claims for an accounting prior to 1930 are barred by applicable statutes of limitations.....	44
IV.	The United States does not owe the Nation any further accounting under the 1994 Act.....	46
A.	The Andersen Report is not a “factual defense” but instead goes to the nature of the Nation’s claims, which seek to compel a historical accounting.	47
B.	The Nation’s claims under the 1994 Act are barred by Section 2401(a)’s six-year statute of limitations	48
1.	Congress established that the Andersen Report was “deemed received” on December 31, 2000 and the Nation’s accounting claims accrued, at the latest, at that time.....	49
2.	The doctrine of repudiation does not prevent accrual of the Nation’s claims	51
C.	The Reconciliation Project and the resulting Andersen Report reasonably implemented any duty in the 1994 Act for a historical accounting.....	54

1.	Sections 4011 and 4044 must be read in concert as the sole source of an accounting of tribal trust funds in the 1994 Act.	55
2.	The 1994 Act applies only to monetary assets.....	58
3.	Interior’s implementation of the 1994 Act through the Andersen Report is entitled to “muted <i>Chevron</i> deference” and subject to review under the deferential arbitrary and capricious standard.....	59
4.	The Andersen Report was not arbitrary, capricious, or contrary to the 1994 Act	61
5.	The Reconciliation Project was reasonable as applied to the Nation.....	66
V.	The Nation’s remaining requests for relief fail as a matter of law.	68
	CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
22 F.3d 1180 (D.C.Cir.1994)..... 57

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 24

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 23, 48

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 41, 42

Banner Health v. Sebelius,
715 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 25

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. United States,
150 Fed. Cl. 181 (2020)..... 54

Cherokee Nation v. Dep’t of Interior,
2021 WL 3931870 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2021)..... 5, 23, 48, 56

Cherokee Nation v. Interior,
102 Ct. Cl. 720 (Ct. Cl. 1945)..... 16, 17, 42

Cherokee Nation v. U. S. Dep’t of the Interior,
531 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 22, 23, 47, 55

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
40 Ct. Cl. 252 (Ct. Cl. 1905)..... 33

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
40 Ct. Cl. 252 (Ct. Cl. 1905)..... 34

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 565 (Ct. Cl.1990)..... 52

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
270 U.S. 436 (1926)..... 14

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
270 U.S. 476 (1926)..... 33, 36

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
40 Ct. Cl. 319 (Ct. Cl. 1905)..... 35

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
59 Ct. Cl. 862 (Ct. Cl. 1924)..... 14

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
82 Ct. Cl. 456 (1936) 28, 29

Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar,
624 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 25, 60, 61

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 24

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 59, 60, 62, 66, 67, 69

Cobell v. Norton,
428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 31, 60

Cobell v. Salazar,
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 5, 6, 31, 56, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65

Cognitive Pro. Servs. Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
254 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 24

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 59

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 24

Davidson v. United States Dep’t of State,
113 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 47

Doraiswamy v. Sec’y of Labor,
555 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 61

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 42

Earle v. D.C.,
707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 51

Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999) 47

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States,
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 1, 4, 27, 30, 59, 70

Env’tl. Def. Fund v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 24

Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co.,
91 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1996) 31

Felter v. Kempthorne,
473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 35, 44, 49, 50

Figueroa v. Pompeo,
923 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 23

Fletcher v. United States,
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) 5, 29, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 66

Hairston v. Vance-Cooks,
773 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 23

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 50

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 35, 36, 45, 54

Impro Prod., Inc. v. Block,
722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 50

Jones v. United States,
9 Cl. Ct. 292 (1985) 52

Lauderhill Hous. Auth. v. Donovan,
818 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 50

Loving v. I.R.S.,
917 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 56

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013)..... 57

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 24

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 24

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 43

Meng v. Schwartz,
305 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 41

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 41

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 57

Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.,
606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 34

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States,
368 F.2d 279 (Ct. Cl. 1966)..... 27

Nevada v. Watkins,
939 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) 47

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 34

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 24, 69

Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Indian Rsrv. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
570 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 38

Porter v. Shah,
606 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 42

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 57

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 69

Ramona Two Shields v. United States,
820 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 53

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Rsrv. v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 45, 52, 53

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Fort Hall Rsrv. v. Shalala,
988 F. Supp. 1306 (D. Or. 1997) 25, 60

Sioux Tribe v. US,
205 Ct. Cl. 148 (1974) 39

Spring Commc’ns,
76 F.3d 1221, 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 45, 51

Toggas v. Wachovia Mortgage, FSB,
2020 WL 3103966 (D.D.C. June 11, 2020)..... 42

TOMAC v. Norton,
193 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 24

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 4, 5, 27, 30, 31, 32, 41, 58, 59, 69, 70

United States v. Lindsay,
346 U.S. 568 (1954)..... 35, 44, 49

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 4, 70

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 4, 27

<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	41
<i>Volks Constructors v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Chao</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Mont. 2020).....	47
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	68
<i>Worthington v. Off. of Nat’l Drug Control Pol’y</i> , 2020 WL 1509167 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2020)	50
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 162a.....	69
25 U.S.C. § 162a(a).....	29
25 U.S.C. § 1779.....	43
25 U.S.C. § 4011.....	61
25 U.S.C. § 4011(a)	19, 56
25 U.S.C. § 4011(b)-(c)	22
25 U.S.C. § 4044.....	47, 55, 58, 61, 64, 66
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	35, 49
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24
Pub. L. 103-412 (Oct. 25, 1994).....	29
Pub. L. 109-158, 119 Stat. 2954 (2005).....	49
Pub. L. No. 107-153, 116 Stat. 79 (2002).....	49
Pub. L. No. 61-454 36 Stat. 1058	26
Pub. L. No. 61-475 § 24, 36 Stat. 1087, 1093 (1911).....	36
Pub. L. No. 62-335, 37 Stat. 518.	27
Pub. L. No. 68-55, 43 Stat. 27	15
Pub. L. No. 79-726, 60 Stat. 1049	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	23, 48

Other Authorities

1 Am. Jur. 2d Accounts and Accounting § 50	31
76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 376.....	70
76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 564.....	31
76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 648 (2022).....	52
